’t Meezenest
Restoration of Tektronix 564
Storage Oscilloscope
Version 1.0
May 7, 2019
M.T. Konstapel
Preface
This document describes the restoration of a Tektronix 564 Storage

The main filter capacitors had to be replaced as well, but I wanted to keep
these old capacitors in the main cabinet, as these are typical for this era. So, I
designed two printed circuit boards which could be placed on the existing
mounting screws of the old capacitors. The wires going to the old capacitors
could now be unsoldered and solders to the new pcbs. This way, the old
capacitors where still in the cabinet, but not electrically connected. A neat
solution that could also be removed to restore the oscilloscope to its former
original state.
’t Meezenest Tektronix 564 restoration Page 2
’t Meezenest Tektronix 564 restoration Page 3
Image 1: First PCB with main filter capacitors (not connected yet)
Image 2: Second PCB with main filter capacitors (not connected yet)
List of replaced capacitors
Designator Value Brand and ordering number
C644, C640A, C642A 470µF 250V BC Components 2222 057 53471
C640B, C642B, C667, C876, C904 10µF 450V Panasonic EEUED2W100
C646 82µF 250V Panasonic EEUED2E820
C935 1µF 160V Panasonic ECA2CM010
C732, C757 100µF 63V BC Components 2222 136 68101
C720 4700µF 25V Panasonic EEUFC1E472
C115 10µF 50V Panasonic EEUEB1H100S
C453 22µF 50V Panasonic EEUFR1H220B
The design is open source hardware. The files are available on request.
Repair
As is to be expected when dealing with old equipment, there were a few
issues. When powering on the oscilloscope without the vertical and horizontal